time to time acting for and on behalf of itself and the Junior 

Debenture Holders in relation to the Junior NCDs. 

Junior NCDs / Junior 

Debentures 

means the junior, secured, redeemable and non-convertible 

debentures aggregating up to INR 8,01,60,00,000/- (Rupees 

eight hundred and one crore and sixty lakhs only) proposed 

to be issued by the Issuer to the Junior Debenture Holders, 

pursuant to the Junior Debenture Documents, or such other 

junior, secured, redeemable and non-convertible debentures 

as may be issued in the manner contemplated under the

[...]

Certified true copy of the tripartite agreement between the Company, the R&T Agent 

and the NSDL / CDSL (as and when executed in terms of the Debenture Trust Cum 

Mortgage Deed) 

5.19 Details of Debt Securities Sought to be Issued  

Under the purview of the current document, the Issuer intends to raise an amount of 

Rs75,00,00,000 (Rupees Seven Hundred and Fifty Millions only) by issue of Secured Unrated 

Unlisted Redeemable Non-Convertible Debentures, on a private placement basis. 

For further details of the Debentures, please refer to the terms and conditions of the 

debentures set out in Section 5.24 of this Information Memorandum.

[...]

issued by the Issuer are not ‘secured debentures’ for the purposes of the Act read with the 

Companies (Share Capital and Debentures) Rules, 2014 but shall otherwise be secured by the 

Security described hereunder.] 

5.20 Issue Size 

The aggregate issue size for the Debentures is up to Rs.75,00,00,000 (Rupees Seven Hundred 

and Fifty Millions only) 

5.21 Utilization of the Issue Proceeds 

The proceeds shall be used by the Company for  repayment of the Existing Debt availed by 

the Issuer from the Existing Creditor and utilisation towards costs and expenses in relation to 

the Project] (collectively, the “Purposes”) to the complete satisfaction of the Debenture